Government of Jammu and Kashmir Jal Shakti Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: Complaint against Mr. Rohit Gupta, the then AEE, Irrigation Division, Akhnoor (now retired).

Government Order No. 163-JK (JSD) of 2023 Dated: - 18.07.2023

- 1. Whereas, Crime Branch Jammu vide letter No.CBJ/Clt/J-178/2021/27766-97 dated 15.11.2021 has forwarded a complaint submitted by Mr. Amit Kapoor, Social Activist, Jammu against Mr. Rohit Gupta, the then AEE, Irrigation & Flood Control Division, Akhnoor, wherein he has requested to enquire into the corrupt practice of the said officer; and
- 2. Whereas, vide Government Order No. 242-JK(JSD) of 2021 dated 20.12.2021 read with Government Order No. 108-JK(JSD) of 2022 dated 30.05.2022, Inquiry Officer was appointed to conduct an enquiry into the allegations leveled in the complaint and to submit his report/findings alongwith specific recommendations; and
- 3. Whereas, the Inquiry officer vide letter No. RTCC/J/335 dated 14.06.2022 and 04.05.2023 has recommended that Mr. Rohit Gupta, the then Assistant Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Akhnoor be exonerated of the charges leveled; and
- 4. Whereas, the enquiry report submitted by the Inquiry Officer was examined in the department and placed before the Competent Authority for accepting the findings of the Inquiry Officer and to drop the charges against the charged officer; and
- 5. Whereas, the Competent Authority has accepted the enquiry report and has decided to drop the charges leveled against Mr. Rohit Gupta, the then AEE, Irrigation Division, Akhnoor (retired on 31.03.2023 as I/c Executive Engineer).
- 6. Now, therefore, the charges against Mr. Rohit Gupta, the then I/c AEE, Irrigation Division, Akhnoor are hereby dropped and accordingly the case is closed at the departmental level.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Shaleen Kabra) IAS

Principal Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department

No. JSD-HRM05(1)/3/2021-NGJ-JSD (C.No. 87736) Copy to the :- Dated:- 18.07.2023

- 1. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Chief Engineer, Irrigation & Flood Control Department, Jammu.
- 3. Sr. Superintendent of Police, Zonal Headquarters, Crime Branch, Jammu. This is with reference to his letter No. CBJ/Clt/J-782/2021/27766-67 dated 15.11.2021.
- 4. Director, Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 5. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 6. Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to the Government, Jal Shakti Department.
- 7. Concerned
- 8. I/c Website.
- 9. Government Order file (w.2.s.c.).

Under Secretary to the Government Jal Shakti Department

(Sahij-M